

Nos. 19-267 & 19-348

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OUR LADY OF GUADALUPE SCHOOL

Petitioner,

v.

AGNES MORRISSEY-BERRU,

Respondent.

ST. JAMES SCHOOL

Petitioner,

v.

DARRYL BIEL, AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE
ESTATE OF KRISTEN BIEL

Respondent.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

MARGARET G. GRAF
ROMAN CATHOLIC
ARCHDIOCESE OF
LOS ANGELES
3424 Wilshire Blvd.
Los Angeles, CA 90010

ERIC C. RASSBACH
Counsel of Record
DANIEL H. BLOMBERG
DIANA M. VERM
ADÈLE AUXIER KEIM
THE BECKET FUND FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
1200 New Hampshire
Ave., N.W., Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-0095
erassbach@becketlaw.org

Counsel for Petitioners
(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

JOHN J. MANIER
LINDA MILLER SAVITT
STEPHANIE KANTOR
BALLARD ROSENBERG
GOLPER & SAVITT, LLP
15760 Ventura Blvd.
18th Floor
Encino, CA 91436

JACK S. SHOLKOFF
OGLETREE, DEAKINS,
NASH, SMOAK &
STEWART, P.C.
400 South Hope Street
Suite 1200
Los Angeles, CA 90071

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
GLOSSARY.....	xii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	5
JURISDICTION	5
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
A. Doctrinal Background	6
B. The Our Lady of Guadalupe School Dispute	9
C. The St. James School Dispute.....	16
D. The Ninth Circuit Proceedings.....	21
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	23
ARGUMENT.....	27
I. The ministerial exception ensures religious groups control who performs important religious functions.....	27
A. The history of religious autonomy doctrines in general and the ministerial exception in particular	

shows that religious bodies—not the government—must control religious functions.	27
B. Because religious bodies must control religious functions, the ministerial exception prohibits government interference where a plaintiff performs important religious functions.	36
C. Important religious functions include leadership, worship, ritual, and expression.	41
II. Respondents’ claims are barred by the ministerial exception.	44
A. The ministerial exception applies because Respondents carried out important religious functions.....	45
B. The ministerial exception applies because Respondents bore religious titles and had religious training.	50
CONCLUSION	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Archdiocese of Washington v. Moersen</i> , 925 A.2d 659 (Md. 2007)	35
<i>Bouldin v. Alexander</i> , 82 U.S. 131 (1872)	30
<i>Cannata v. Catholic Diocese of Austin</i> , 700 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2012)	39
<i>Catholic Charities of Sacramento, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 85 P.3d 67 (Cal. 2004)	35
<i>Cha v. Korean Presbyterian Church</i> , 553 S.E.2d 511 (Va. 2001).....	35
<i>Colorado Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)	39
<i>Conlon v. InterVarsity Christian Fellowship</i> , 777 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015)	40
<i>Corporation of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter- day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	4, 25
<i>Coulee Catholic Sch. v. Labor and Indus. Review Comm’n</i> , 768 N.W.2d 868 (Wis. 2009).....	35

<i>Curay-Cramer v. Ursuline Academy</i> , 450 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 2006).....	33
<i>Dayner v. Archdiocese of Hartford</i> , 23 A.3d 1192 (Conn. 2011).....	35
<i>EEOC v. R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.</i> , 884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018).....	44
<i>El-Farra v. Sayyed</i> , 226 S.W.3d 792 (Ark. 2006)	34-35
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	28
<i>Fratello v. Archdiocese of New York</i> , 863 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2017).....	2, 39, 40
<i>German Reformed Church v. Commonwealth ex rel. Seibert</i> , 3 Pa. 282 (Pa. 1846)	30
<i>Gonzalez v. Roman Catholic Archbishop of Manila</i> , 280 U.S. 1 (1929)	30, 51
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	4, 24, 28, 37

<i>Kirby v. Lexington Theological Seminary,</i> 426 S.W.3d 597 (Ky. 2014).....	40
<i>Korte v. Sebelius,</i> 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013).....	7, 32
<i>Universidad Central de Bayamon v. NLRB,</i> 793 F.2d 383 (1st Cir. 1985).....	33
<i>Lee v. Sixth Mount Zion Baptist Church,</i> 903 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2018).....	40
<i>McCarthy v. Fuller,</i> 714 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2013).....	31
<i>McClure v. Salvation Army,</i> 460 F.2d 553 (5th Cir.).....	6, 34
<i>McKelvey v. Pierce,</i> 800 A.2d 840 (N.J. 2002).....	35
<i>Miller v. Catholic Diocese of Great Falls,</i> 728 P.2d 794 (Mont. 1986).....	35
<i>Music v. United Methodist Church,</i> 864 S.W.2d 286 (Ky. 1993).....	35
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago,</i> 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pardue v. Center City Consortium Sch.,</i> 875 A.2d 669 (D.C. 2005).....	35

<i>Paul v. Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y of N.Y., Inc., 819 F.2d 875 (9th Cir. 1987)</i>	31, 32
<i>People v. Philips, Court of General Sessions, City of New York (June 14, 1813)</i>	29
<i>Petruska v. Gannon Univ., 462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006)</i>	7, 35, 40
<i>Pfeil v. St. Matthews Evangelical Lutheran Church, 877 N.W.2d 528 (Minn. 2016)</i>	32
<i>Pierce v. Iowa-Missouri Conference, 534 N.W.2d 425 (Iowa 1995)</i>	35
<i>Puri v. Khalsa, 844 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2017)</i>	31
<i>Rayburn v. Gen. Conf. of Seventh-Day Adventists, 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985)</i>	7, 25, 35
<i>Rweyemamu v. Cote, 520 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2008)</i>	7, 50
<i>Sawyer v. Brandon, 825 So. 2d 26 (Miss. 2002)</i>	35
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich, 426 U.S. 696 (1976)</i>	27-28

<i>Smith v. Calvary Christian Church</i> , 614 N.W.2d 590 (Mich. 2000).....	31-32
<i>Sterlinski v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 934 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2019)	41
<i>Temple Emanuel of Newton v.</i> <i>Massachusetts Comm’n Against</i> <i>Discrimination</i> , 975 N.E.2d 433 (Mass. 2012)	40
<i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 322 U.S. 78 (1944)	31
<i>United States v. Quaintance</i> , 608 F.3d. 717 (10th Cir. 2010)	50
<i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965)	31
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1871)	28, 30
<i>Westbrook v. Penley</i> , 231 S.W.3d 389 (Tex. 2007)	30, 35
<i>Williams v. Episcopal Diocese of Mass.</i> , 766 N.E.2d 820 (Mass. 2002)	35
Constitution and Statutes	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1254	5
29 U.S.C. 621 <i>et seq.</i>	6

42 U.S.C. 2000bb <i>et seq.</i>	32
42 U.S.C. 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	6
Other Authorities	
22 Annals of Cong. 982 (1811)	33
Code of Canon Law, Canon 796	46
Code of Canon Law, Canon 804	51
Declaration on Christian Education, <i>Gravissimum Educationis</i> § 8 (1965)	47, 48
Douglas Laycock, <i>Church Autonomy Revisited</i> , 7 <i>Geo. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y</i> 253 (Winter 2009).....	24
Douglas Laycock, <i>Towards a General Theory of the Religion Clauses: The Case of Church Labor Relations and the Right to Church Autonomy</i> , 81 <i>Columbia L. Rev.</i> 1373 (1981).....	24
EEOC Br., <i>Biel v. St. James School</i> , No. 17-55180 (9th Cir. Sept. 27, 2017), ECF No. 25	21
EEOC Br., <i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2011) (No. 10-553).....	21

James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> , reprinted in 2 Writings of James Madison 187 (Gaillard Hunt, ed. 1901).....	31
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990).....	29
Opening Br., <i>Biel v. St. James School</i> , No. 17-55180 (9th Cir. Sept. 20, 2017), ECF No. 20.....	21
